

Case No. 415-2017

---

In the  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAVID R. TURNER,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUOVIA THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF CHRISTIAN  
CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES  
Respondents-Appellees.

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

TEAM 21

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
JURISDICTION .....	vii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	vii
STATEMENT.....	vii
<b>I. The Ministerial Exception Under the First Amendment Does Not Extend to Wrongful Termination Claims Based on Breach of Contract and Retaliatory Discharge Lawsuits. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Granting Relief for Wrongful Termination Based on Breach of Contract and Retaliatory Claims Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause Because the Church’s Ability to Choose Its Ministers Is Not Inhibited. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<i>i. Granting Relief for Contract Claims by Church Employees Does Not Inhibit the Churches Ability to Choose Its Ministers. ....</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>ii. Granting Relief for Retaliatory Claims Does Not Inhibit A Church’s Ability to Chose Their Ministers and the Free Exercise Clause Does Not exempt Church’s from Complying with Valid Laws. ....</i>	<i>5</i>
1. Consideration of Retaliatory Claims Do Not Inhibit a Church’s Ability to Choose Their Ministers. .....	5
2. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Exempt Religious Organizations From Compliance With Valid Law.....	7
<b>B. Granting Relief For Breach of Contract and Retaliatory Claims Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause Because it Does Not Promote Excessive Entanglement Between Church and State.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<i>i. Allowing Remedy For Breach of Contract Does Not Necessarily Involve Any Religious Entanglement. ....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>ii. Retaliatory Claims Can Move Forward Without Any Entanglement. ....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>C. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Automatically Bar Individual Liability Against Dr. Jones Because the Retaliatory Claim Might Not Involve Any Religious Entanglement.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. If This Court Determines That The Ministerial Exception Applies To Wrongful Termination Based On Breach Of Contract And Retaliatory Claims, It Will Effectively Abolish Third Party Rights Regarding These Types of Claims. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. The Court Erred in Granting the Defendant’s 12(b)(6) Motion Because the Ministerial Exception Requires Discovery in Determining Whether a Claim Entangles the Court Depends on the Facts and Circumstances of Each Case. ....</b>	<b>14</b>

A. The Court Should Not Adopt the Ministerial Exception as an Absolute Affirmative Defense Because the Court Can Examine Breach of Contract Claims on a Case by Case Basis. ....	16
<i>i. The Inquiry into the Context of a Dismissal Would Not Intrude on Church Doctrine as the Discovery Depends on a Case-by-Case Basis of the Facts.</i> .....	17
B. Discovery Would Not Excessively Entangle the Government and Ecclesiastical Matters in Regards to the Internal Governance of the CCC Because Turner Does Not Bring a Claim Under Church Doctrine.....	20
<i>i. The Court Must Allow Discovery to Determine Whether the CCC Had Relied on Either Church Doctrine or Procedure in the Dismissal of Turner Under the McConnell Test.</i> .....	21
<i>ii. The Court Should Not treat the Ministerial Exception as an Absolute Defense as It May End Discovery at Any Time Should It Discover the Inquiry Into Turner’s Breach of Contract Claim or Retaliation Claim Would Entangle the Court at the Conclusion of the Matter.</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997).....	9, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E. 2d 358 (2016).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Black v. Snyder</i> , 471 N.W.2d 715 (Minn.Ct.App. 1991).....	5
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (1999).....	5
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (2002).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13
<i>Celnik v. Congregation of B’Nai Isreal</i> , 139 N.M. 252 (NM 2006).....	16
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chi.</i> , 200 F.Supp.3d 730 (2016).....	15
<i>Connor v. Archdioceses of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2D 1084 (Pa. 2009).....	15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 343 Wis. 2d 83 (2012).....	18
<i>Dolquist v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 996 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951(2004).....	11, 20, 24
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	13
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (2014).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	1, 13, 16, 24
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theology Seminary</i> , 426 S.W 3d 597 (2014).....	2, 3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 91 S. Ct. 2105 (1971).....	9, 20, 21

<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (2002).....	5
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F. 2d 1354 (1990).....	2, 17
<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-day Advent</i> , 556 F.Supp.2d 125 (E.D. NY 2008).....	22
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schools</i> , 164 F.3d 527, 533 (10th Cir.1998).....	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 96 S. Ct. 2372(1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
